Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F140344E1
Date of issue: 3 November 2014 Order Number:  14-110344 page 1 of 25
 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type of equipment: RFID transceiver
Type designation / model name: CSMS-M-A-L-KA
Serial No.: 14030503
FCC ID: 2ABA6CSMSA
IC: 11535A-CSMSA
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Power supply: * 24 V DC
Supply voltage: * Unom= 24.0 V Umin= 20.4 V Umax= 26.4 V
Type of modulation: * Amplitude-modulated
Operating frequency range: * 6.78 MHz
Number of channels: * 1
Antenna type: * Internal loop antenna
Antenna area: * -
Duty cycle: * -
Rated RF power: * -
Data rate: * 62.5 kBit/s
Lowest internal frequency: * 58 kHz
Highest internal frequency: * 13.56 MHz
Temperature range: * -25 °C to +70 °C
* declared by the applicant.
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F140344E1
Date of issue: 3 November 2014 Order Number:  14-110344 page 6 of 25
The following external I/O cables were used:
Identification Connector Length
EUT Ancillary
Data-/ Power-Line fixed customized 2 m
- - - -
- - - -
*: Length during the test if no other specified.
Ancillary equipment
Type of equipment Power Supply
Type designation Quint PS 100-240 AC / 24 DC / 5 A
Manufacturer Phoenix Contact
Part No 2938581
Power supply AC Mains AC Adapter
Supply voltage:  120 VAC 60 Hz
Highest internal Frequency:  Below 108 MHz
Type of equipment TAG
Type designation CSMS-S-L       S/N 6075980065
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 11 March 2014
Start of test: 11 March 2014
End of test: 25 March 2014
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F140344E1
Date of issue: 3 November 2014 Order Number:  14-110344 page 7 of 25
2 Operational states and physical boundaries
The EUT is a RFID System used as a code switch.
The tests were carried out with an unmodified sample, which operates in normal mode continuous reading TAG.
During the tests the EUT was supplied with 24 V DC.
The relay contact was left open during the tests.
No spurious emission measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter transmits
continuously.
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled with a FCC or IC-label.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
24 V DC supply
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
TAG
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F140344E1
Date of issue: 3 November 2014 Order Number:  14-110344 page 8 of 25
3 Additional information
The following ancillary equipment was used for the tests:
AC Adapter: Phoenix Contact PC MINI PS 100-240 AC / 24 DC / 1.3 A   Order-No.:2866446
TAG: CSMS-S-L
During the tests the EUT was not labelled as required by FCC / IC
4 Overview
Application Frequency
range
 [MHz]
FCC 47 CFR Part
15 section [2]
RSS-210 Issue 8 [3]
and
RSS-Gen, Issue 4 [4]
Status Refer page
Conducted
emissions on supply
line
0.15 - 30 15.207 (a)  8.8 [4] Passed 11 et seq.
Radiated emissions 0.009 -
1,000
15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
8.9 [4]
2.5 [3]
Passed 13 et seq.
99 % bandwidth 6.780  - 6.6 [4] Passed Annex D
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F140344E1
Date of issue: 3 November 2014 Order Number:  14-110344 page 9 of 25
5 Test results
5.1  Conducted emission measurement on ac mains (150 kHz to 30 MHz)
5.1.1 Method of measurement (conducted emission measurement on ac mains
This test will be carried out in a shielded chamber. Table top devices will set up on a non-conducting support with
a size of 1 m by 1.5 m and a height of 80 cm above the ground plane. Floor-standing devices will be placed
directly on the ground plane. The setup of the Equipment under test will be in accordance to
ANSI C63.4-2009 [1].
The frequency range 150 kHz to 30 MHz will be measured with an EMI Receiver set to MAX Hold mode with peak
and average detector and a resolution bandwidth of 9 kHz. A scan will be carried out on the phase (or plus pole in
case of DC powered devices) of the AC mains network. If levels detected 10 dB below the appropriable limit, this
emission will be measured with the average and quasi-peak detector on all lines.
Frequency range Resolution bandwidth
150 kHz to 30 MHz 9 kHz
0.8m
EMI-
Receiver
0.8 m
0.4 m
EUT
Shielded chamber